## GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA PLANNING DEPARTMENT \*\*\* ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR N O T I F I C A T I O N

## Dated Shillong, the 21<sup>st</sup> August, 2002.

**PLA.62/91/Pt/176** –The Governor of Meghalaya is pleased to include the following persons as Vice Chairman/ Members of the District Planning and Development Council for West Garo Hills District reconstituted vide Notification No.PLA.62/91/Pt/4 dated 20<sup>th</sup> March,2002 with immediate effect and until further orders.

- Deputy Commissioner, West Garo Hills District
  All MLAs of West Garo Hills District
  Chief Executive Member, Garo Hills Autonomous District Council or Member.
- 3. Chief Executive Member, Garo Hills Autonomous District Council or Member. Representative
- 4. Addl. Deputy Commissioner & District Planning Officer, West Garo Hills Member Secretary.

The functions of the Council will be as follows :-

- i) Take stock of the natural and human resources of the District as well as the level and pattern of development and exploitation of these resources.
- ii) Projection of local needs and aspirations and translating them into schemes and programmes and fixing priorities within the objectives of the State/ National plan.
- iii) Formulation of District development plans.
- iv) Co-ordination in the implementation of District Plans and programmes.
- v) Monitoring and review of the implementation of District Plans and programmes.
- vi) Take up such other studies and functions as may be assigned to it from time to time and such to make suitable recommendation to the State Government.
- vii) Make recommendation with a view to ensuring co-ordinations in the matter of planning in the State. The Headquarter of the Council shall be at Tura.

Sd/- P.J.Bazeley, Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Planning Department.

## Memo No.PLA.62/91/Pt/176-A,

## Dated Shillong, the 21<sup>st</sup> August, 2002.

Copy to :-

- 1. Cabinet Affairs Department with reference to Cabinet decision under Agenda Item No.65/2002 dated 09.05.2002.
- 2. Director, Printing & Stationery, Meghalaya, Shillong for publication in the Official Gazette.
- 3. The Principal Secretary to the Governor of Meghalaya Government.
- 4. The Private Secretary to the Chief Minister, Meghalaya, Shillong.
- 5. The Private Secretary to the Deputy Chief Minister, Meghalaya, Shillong.
- 6. The Private Secretary to the Minister, Planning to keep the Minister informed.
- 7. The Private Secretary to Minister/Minister of State for information of the Minister.
- 8. The Private Secretary to Chairmen/Deputy Chairmen, State Planning Board, Meghalaya, Shillong.
- 9. The Private Secretary to Chief Secretary, Meghalaya, Shillong.
- 10. The Accountant General (A&E), Meghalaya, Shillong for information and necessary action.
- 11. All Principal Secretaries/Commissioner & Secretaries/Secretaries to the Government of Meghalaya, Shillong.
- 12. All Heads of Departments.
- 13. Special Officer & Ex-Officio, Under Secretary, State Planning Board.
- 14. The Secretary, Planning Commission, Yojana Bhavan, New Delhi.
- 15. The Secretary, Meghalaya Legislative Assembly, Shillong.
- 16. The Chairman/Vice Chairman and all Members of the D.P.D.C. of all Districts.
- 17. The Chief Executive Member, Khasi Hills/Jaintia Hills/Garo Hills Autonomous District Council.
- 18. All Deputy Commissioners/Sub-Divisional Officers/District Planning Officers.

By Order etc., Sd/-(A.S.Khongjoh) Under Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Planning Department.